First Quarter.....   5.75   3.00

   On October 29, 1996, the last reported sale price of the Common Stock on
the Nasdaq National Market was $12.875. As of October 23, 1996, there were
approximately 935 record holders of Common Stock.

   12

   14

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the
Company as of September 30, 1996, and such capitalization as adjusted to reflect
(i) the issuance and sale by the Company of 4,000,000 shares of Common Stock in
the Offering and the application of the estimated net proceeds therefrom as
described under "Use of Proceeds" and (ii) the conversion of 793,677 shares of
Series 1995 Preferred into 1,511,761 shares of Common Stock as described under
"Pro Forma Financial Information." This information should be read in
conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Pro Forma
Financial Statements, including the notes thereto, and "Management's Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" included
elsewhere in this Prospectus.

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1996
   ------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   --------   -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Total current debt.....   $   171   $   171
   ========   ========
Long-term debt:
  Bank Credit Facility.....   $150,000   $ 101,732
  Other.....   9   9
   --------   --------
   Total long-term debt.....   $150,009   $ 101,741
   --------   --------
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred Stock -- $10.00 par, 5,000,000 shares authorized;
   1,500,000 issued and outstanding; and 706,323 issued and
   outstanding as adjusted(1).....   $ 15,000   $   7,063
  Common Stock -- $.50 par, 30,000,000 shares authorized; 17,340,742
   issued and outstanding; and 22,852,506 issued and outstanding
   as adjusted(1).....   8,670   11,426
  Additional paid-in capital.....   55,154   108,603
  Accumulated deficit.....   (29,832)   (29,832)
  Deferred compensation -- restricted stock grants.....   (42)   (42)
   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   48,950   97,218
   --------   --------
Total capitalization.....   $198,959   $ 198,959
   ========   ========

- ---------------

(1) Excludes, as of September 30, 1996, (i) 1,345,377 shares of Common Stock
   reserved for issuance upon the conversion of outstanding shares of the
   Series 1995 Preferred (after giving effect to the issuance of 1,511,761
   shares of Common Stock upon conversion of preferred shares by certain
   Selling Stockholders in connection with the Offering) and (ii) 2,949,780
   shares of Common Stock reserved for issuance upon exercise of outstanding
   stock options. Subsequent to such date, 327,027 shares of Common Stock have

[…]

months based LIBOR plus 1.25% to 2% depending upon the utilization of the
available borrowing base. See "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations -- Liquidity and Capital Resources."

   15

   17

   COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   ----------------------------   PRO FORMA
   BLACK STONE   OTHER   PRO FORMA   OFFERING   AS
   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITION   TRANSACTIONS   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTED
   ----------   -----------   ------------   ---------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues:
  Oil and gas sales.....  $ 22,091   $17,992(a)   $  8,042(b)   $  46,465   $   --   $ 46,465
   (1,660)(c)
  Gas marketing, gathering and
   processing.....   50,678   --   569(b)   51,247   --   51,247
  Other.....   2,899   --   71(b)   2,970   --   2,970
   --------   -------   -------   ---------   -------   --------
   Total revenues.....   75,668   17,992   7,022   100,682   --   100,682
   --------   -------   -------   ---------   -------   --------
Expenses:
  Oil and gas operating.....   7,427   2,453(a)   3,214(b)   12,078   --   12,078
   (1,016)(c)
  Gas marketing, gathering and
   processing.....   49,118   --   518(b)   49,636   --   49,636
  Depreciation, depletion and
   amortization.....   8,613   7,244(d)   2,316(d)   17,500   --   17,500
   (673)(e)
  General and administrative,
   net.....   1,979   (135)(f)   66(f)   1,910   --   1,910
  Interest.....   5,542   7,717(g)   2,382(g)   13,400   (3,365)(j)   10,035
   (666)(h)
   (1,575)(i)
  Impairment of oil and gas
   properties.....   29,150   --   --   29,150   --   29,150
   --------   -------   -------   ---------   -------   --------
   Total expenses.....   101,829   17,279   4,566   123,674   (3,365)   120,309
   --------   -------   -------   ---------   -------   --------
Income (loss) before income
  taxes.....   (26,161)   713   2,456   (22,992)   3,365   (19,627)
Provision for income taxes....   --   --   --   --   --   --
   --------   -------   -------   ---------   -------   --------
Net income (loss).....   (26,161)   713   2,456   (22,992)   3,365   (19,627)
Preferred stock dividends.....   (1,908)   --   1,173(k)   (735)   389(k)   (346)
   --------   -------   -------   ---------   -------   --------
Net income (loss) attributable
  to common stock.....  $(28,069)   $   713   $  3,629   $ (23,727)   $ 3,754   $(19,973)
   ========   =======   =======   =========   =======   ========
Net income (loss) per share...  $  (2.24)   $   (.96)
   ========   ========
  Weighted average common
   shares outstanding.....   12,546   20,870
   ========   ========

   See Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

   16

   18

   COMSTOCK RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1996

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   ----------------------------   PRO FORMA
   BLACK STONE   OTHER   PRO FORMA   OFFERING   AS
   HISTORICAL   ACQUISITION   TRANSACTIONS   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTED
   ----------   -----------   ------------   ---------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues:
  Oil and gas sales.....  $ 45,517   $11,087(a)   $   (605)(c)   $ 55,999   $   --   $ 55,999
  Gas marketing, gathering and
   processing.....   68,114   --   --   68,114   --   68,114
  Other.....   1,961   --   --   1,961   --   1,961
   --------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total revenues.....   115,592   11,087   (605)   126,074   --   126,074
   --------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Expenses:
  Oil and gas operating.....   9,673   1,147(a)   (313)(c)   10,507   --   10,507
  Gas marketing, gathering and
   processing.....   66,301   --   --   66,301   --   66,301
  Exploration.....   285   --   --   285   --   285
  Depreciation, depletion and
   amortization.....   12,809   3,411(d)   (138)(e)   16,082   --   16,082
  General and administrative, net.....   1,546   (58)(f)   217(f)   1,705   --   1,705
  Interest.....   7,619   2,393(g)   (206)(h)   8,581   (2,335)(j)   6,246
   (1,225)(i)
   --------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
   Total expenses.....   98,233   6,893   (1,665)   103,461   (2,335)   101,126
   --------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Income before income taxes.....   17,359   4,194   1,060   22,613   2,335   24,948
Provision for income taxes.....   --   --   --   --   --   --
   --------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Net income.....   17,359   4,194   1,060   22,613   2,335   24,948
Preferred stock dividends.....   (1,747)   --   720(k)   (1,027)   544 (k)   (483)
   --------   -------   -------   --------   -------   --------
Net income attributable to common
  stock.....  $ 15,612   $ 4,194   $  1,780   $ 21,586   $ 2,879   $ 24,465
   ========   =======   =======   ========   =======   ========
Net income per share:
  Primary.....  $   1.04   $   1.02
   ========   ========
  Fully diluted.....  $   0.82   $   0.99
   ========   ========